PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

28. Approve Amendment #1 to PS-5150-03/AJP – Master Agreement for General Environmental Services with EMS Scientists, Engineers, Planners, Inc., Altamonte Springs (Revised Rates).

PS-5150-03/AJP will provide various professional services that include Water Quality Monitoring and Analysis, Permitting, Permit Compliance, Mitigation Services, Gopher Tortoise Permitting, Environmental Monitoring, Contamination, Resource Management, and other miscellaneous general environmental services. Amendment #1 will allow for an adjustment to the rates originally incorporated into the agreement dated March 09, 2004. The adjustment is to correct an error that was discovered in the computation of billing rates and the updated raw salaries.

Public Works/Stormwater Division and Fiscal Services/Purchasing and Contracts Division recommend that the Board approve and authorize the Chairman to execute Amendment #1 as prepared by the County Attorney's Office.

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONSULTANT SERVICES (PF-5150-3/AJP) GENERAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is made and entered into this _____ day of ______, 20___ and is to that certain Agreement made and entered into on the 9th day of March, 2004, between EMS SCIENTISTS, ENGINEERS, PLANNERS, INC., whose address is 393 CenterPointe Circle, Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701, hereinafter referred to as "CONSULTANT," and SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose address is Seminole County Services Building, 1101 East First Street, Sanford, Florida 32771, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY".

WITNESSETH:

whereas, the CONSULTANT and COUNTY entered into the above-referenced Agreement on March 9, 2004, for general environmental consultant services in Seminole County; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to enable both parties to continue to enjoy the mutual benefits it provides; and

WHEREAS, Section 23 of the Agreement provides that any amendments shall be valid only when expressed in writing and duly signed by the parties,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual understandings and agreements contained herein, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. Exhibit "C" of the Agreement is deleted and the new Exhibit "C," attached hereto is substituted therefore.
- 2. Except as herein modified, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect for the term of the Agreement, as originally set forth in said Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this instrument for the purpose herein expressed.

ATTEST:	EMS SCIENTISTS, ENGINEERS, PLANNERS, INC.
KEVIN MULDREW, Vice-President	By: TOM ROBERTS, President
(CORPORATE SEAL)	Date:
ATTEST:	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA
MARYANNE MORSE Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners of Seminole County, Florida. For the use and reliance of Seminole County only. Approved as to form and legal sufficiency.	Date: As authorized for execution by the Board of County Commissioners at their, 20 regular meeting.
County Attorney AC/lpk	
10/25/05 1am-ps-5150	
Attachment: Exhibit "C" - Rate Schedule	

EMS SCIENTISTS, ENGINEERS, PLANNERS, INC.

General Environmental Services Seminole County - 2005 Fee Schedule

EXHIBIT C

Job Classification/Name	Raw Salary	Averaged Rate	Fringe/Overhead Multiplier 2.0641	Profit (11%)	Computed Billing Rate	Max Rate 2.9 Multiplier
Project Manager Paul Sebert	\$34.34	\$34.34	\$70.88	\$3.78	\$109.00	\$99.59
<u>Chief Engineer</u> John Moore, P.E.	\$53.30	\$53.30	\$110.02	\$5.86	\$169.18	\$154.57
Sr. Engineer Massood Keshani	\$46.64	\$46.64	\$96.27	\$5.13	\$148.04	\$135.26
Chief Scientist Tom Roberts Kevin Muldrew Jan Dawkins	\$42.03 \$42.03 \$42.03	\$42.03	\$86.75	\$4.62	\$133.40	\$121.89
Environmental Consult. Ray Emmett Sharon Collins	\$38.39 \$28.61	\$33.50	\$69.15	\$3.69	\$106.34	\$97.15
Environmental Special. Dana Cesari Mike Drauer	\$20.25 \$26.37	\$23.31	\$4 8.11	\$2.56	\$73.98	\$67.60
CADD/GIS Loretta Gebow Trina Weilert	\$28.50 \$27.25	\$27.88	\$57.54	\$3.07	\$88.49	\$80.25
Secretary/Clerical Denise Keeney Morgan Crew	\$15.00 \$11.00	\$13.00	\$26.83	\$1.43	\$41.26	\$37.70

I hereby certify that the above current salary rates are the actual rates being paid to the indicated employees as of 10/11/05 I have attached a copy of the current payroll register, which supports these rates.

Denise Keeney-Contract Administrator